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Section 1.0 

Introduction 

The University Partners Group (UPG) retained Galson Corporation to perform a Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment to determine the potential for environmental liabilities at the property located at I 00 

Carlson Road in Rochester, New York (Figure I). 

1.1 Purpose 

This Phase I environmental site assessment sought to determine environmental conditions at the subject site, 

based upon review of existing information, on-site observation, interviews, and technical knowledge and 

experience. It was conducted in accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 

Standards E 1527-94 and E 1528-93 for Environmental Site Assessments for Commercial Real Estate. 

1.2 Investigation Procedures 

The following actions were taken to evaluate environmental conditions at the subject site: 

• The site was inspected on April 12. 1999, by Galson for obvious signs of contamination and 
for materials or operations that might negatively impact the environment. 

• An interview with Robert Flannigan. facility manager, was conducted. Copies of interview 
notes are presented as site visit notes in Appendix C. 

• All points of access were inspected. including roads, walking paths, and parking areas. 
Photographs were taken to illustrate potential environmental concerns. Copies of photographs 
are provided in Appendix D. ' 

• , Field notes and Facility Checklists were completed to evaluate the potential for environmental 
concerns such as asbestos, tanks. spills, hazardous waste, PCBs, and waste discharges. 
Copies of the Site Visit Notes are in Appendix C. Copies of the completed Facility Checklists 
are in Appendix E . 
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• The Superfund National Priorities List (NPL), Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation. and Liability Act Hazardous Waste Site List (CERCLIS), Emergency 
Response Notification System (ERNS), Resource Conservation and Recovery lnfonnation 
System (RCRJS), and New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) records were consulted to locate the nearest inactive hazardous waste site(s), 
reported releases of oil and hazardous substances, and sites that actively handle hazardous 
\Vastes. 

• The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Toxic Release Inventory System 
(TRJS), Toxic Substances Control·Act (TSCA), and other federal records were reviewed 
relating to possible off-site environmental concerns. 

• NYSDEC records were reviewed for leaking underground storage tank incident reports, state 
hazardous waste sites, solid waste facilities/landfill sites, registered underground storage tanks, 
chemical bulk storage tanks, and petroleum or chemical spills at or in the vicinity of the subject 
site. 

• Formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) requests were filed with the NYSDEC on March 
23, 1999, and the City of Rochester - Communications Bureau on March 24, 1999. No 
response has been received from the NYSDEC or the City of Rochester - Communications 
Bureau to date. The NYSDEC characteristically responds to FOIL requests in six to eight 
weeks. We anticipate that the Communications Bureau will respond within three weeks of our 
request, If the response to the FOIL request brings to light issues not previously identified. an 
addendum to this report will be issued. Copies of the FOIL requests are provided in Appendix 
A . 
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Section 2.0 

Site Description 

The following sections describe present and past property use, site visit observations, and the geology and 

topography of the subject site. 

2.1 Present Property Use 

The subject site is located within the Stromberg Carlson manufacturing facility that is found along the west 

side of Carlson Road in the City of Rochester. The project location is shown in Figure I. The structures 

and property included in this assessment are as follows: 

• The vacant, two-story, light industrial/office building, formerly rented by Kodak and Xerox 

and other smaller tenants, is found at the northeast comer of the Carlson Park facility. The 

subject building built in 1957, is approximately 120,000 square feet and is designated as 

Building 10. The areas considered to be the "site" for the purposes of this assessment include 

the two floors and .a portion of the basement floor that will be used for storage. All other areas 

of the building complex located at 1 00 Carlson Road, including the remaining basement areas, 

were considered off-site. 

• The grassed area and the triangular shaped parking lot north of the subject office building. 

The configuration of the subject building is detailed ·in Figures 2-and 3: Site Plans. 

Services and utilities available to the subject site include public natural gas. electricity. water. telephone, 

and sanitary sewers . 
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The neighboring property use is as follows: 

• Humboldt Street borders the subject propertyto the north and across the street are residential 
houses. 

• A large parking lot for the Carlson Park facility, which is not included in the target property, 
exists across Carlson Road to the east. 

• The south end of the subject building is attached to the Stromberg-Carlson facility. 

• A parking lot lies to the west of the target site, beyond which are the studios for \VHEC TV. 

2.2 Past Land Use 

Research into past land use included reviewing aerial photography, Rochester City Directories. and 

conducting interviews, and obtaining Sanborn™ fire insurance historical n1apping_ 

R.L. Polk Rochester City Directories - The following history of 100 Carlson Road was obtained: 

Stromberg-Carlson Telephone Manufacturing Company 

Stromberg-Carlson Telephone Manufacturing Company 

Stromberg-Carlson Telephone Manufacturing Company 

Stromberg-Carlson Telephone Manufacturing Company 

Stromberg-Carlson Telephone Equipment Manufacturing Company 
Stanlee Business Forms Inc. 
Eastman Kodak (KAO Division) 
Xerox 
De Ridder Thurston 
Farrell Corporation 

1983/84 Eastman Kodak (KAO Division) 
Harris Corporation (Storage) 

1985 Eastman Kodak (KAO Division) 
Harris Corporation (Storage) 

1989 Eastman Kodak (KAO Division) 
Harris Corporation (Storage) 
Carlson Park Assoc. (Real Estate Management) 

1990 Eastman Kodak (KAO Division) 
Carlson Park Associates 

K:\PROJ99\990180\PH!ESA 5 



• R.L Polk Rochester City Directories (continued) 

Eastman Kodak (KAD Division) 
Carlson Park Assoc. 
RMA Kolko Corp. (Bulk Storage) 

Eastman Kodak (Electric equipment supplies) 
Carlson Park Assoc. 
Lesker Office Furniture 

Aerial Photography: Aerial photographs were reviewed at the offices of the Monroe County Department of 

Enviromnental Planning in Rochester, New York. A copy of the aerial photograph review notes is included 

in Appendix B. The following is a list of the aerials that were available for review, listed by date of aerial, 

along with an added description of the subject site. 

1930 The subject property is shown as a vacant, grass covered lot. The Stromberg­
Carlson (SC) facility has been constructed on the west side of Carlson Rd. A 
railroad spur from the main Conrail line runs behind the facility. A vacant lot with 
some material storage exists to the west of the facility. The subject site is bordered 
to the north by a residential street: to the east by Carlson ·Rd. beyond which is a 
parking lot; to the south by the SC facilit\" and to the west by a vacant lot beyond 
which is a large industrial facility. · 

1951 The subject property is again shown as a \-acant, grass covered lot that has a 
baseball diamond on it. A small, rectangular parking lot has been constructed 
along the west side of Carlson Rd. between the SC facility and Humboldt St. The 
SC facility looks the same with the addition of a small building on the west side 
and the subtraction of the railroad spur. The subject site is bordered to the north 
by residential houses across Humboldt St.. to the west by a small commercial 
building beyond which is the new WHEC studios, to the south by the SC facility 
and to the east by a parking lot across Carlson Rd. 

1961 The subject office· building and parking lot have been constructed on the subject 
site. The grassed area just to the north of the subject office building has a sidewalk 
beyond which is a parking lot. The subject site appears as it does today. The SC 
facility has added a large structure to the south end of the main building and two 
large smokestacks are visible. To the southwest of the main SC facility. filling and 
excavating is visible. The subject office building is surrounded by parking lots 
(N,E and W). There is no change to bordering properties. 

1970 There are no visible changes to the subject site or it's surroundings. 

1978 There are no visible changes to the subject site. Several small buildings have been 
added at the south end of the SC facility~-

1988 There are no visible changes to the subject site or it's surroundings. 

K:IPROJ99\990!801PHIESA 6 
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Aerial Photography (continued) 

The subject site and it's surroundings appear as it does today. The parking lots 
surrounding the subject office building are all vacant. 

Sanborn cM Map Report: Envirorunental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), was contracted to provide SanbomT• 

maps of the subject property for review. Copies of the SanbornT• fire insurance maps are included in 

Appendix B. A review of the local SanbornT• maps. dated 1912. 1938, 1950 and 1971, identified these 

environmental concerns with respect to the subject property: 

1912 

1938 

1950 

1971 

The subject property is shown as vacant land and Carlson Road does not yet exist 
(no envirorunental concerns). 

The main Stromberg Carlson Telephone Manufacturing Company structure is 
depicted on the west side of the private Carlson Road. The facility is divided into 
sections according to the specific manufacturing processes as well as a dining 
room, offices and shipping and receiving .. The manufacturing processes depicted 
include tool and die. heat treatment, chemical storage and treatment. and radio 
tube assembly. The subject portion of the site has not been constructed. The future 
location of the subject office building is shown as a vacant lot. 

The facility appears the same as.on the 1938 Sanborn map with the addition ofa 
building used for woodworking added to the main facility at the south end. 
Woodworking and spray painting are depicted on the map for this added structure. 
The subject portion of the site is shown as a vacant lot. 

The Stromberg Carlson facility appears as it does today with the addition of a 
factory building having been added to the north side of the main structure. The 
subject office building has been added at the northeast corner of this added factory 
building. The subject building is labeled on the map as offices. The main 
Stromberg Carlson facility is shown to have the same manufacturing processes as 
described in the 1938 and 1950 Sanborn maps. 

Interview: On April 12, 1999. Galson conducted an interview with Robert Flannigan, facility manager for 

Carlson Park, to determine if any past environmental concerns, not encountered during other phases of this 

investigation, might have been noted. Mr. Flannigan confirmed the results of our investigations and 

provided copies of prior environmental reports . 

K:\PROJ99\990180\PH I ESA 7 



2.3 Site Geologyffopography 

The study area is located in Monroe County at an elevation of 425 feet above mean sea level. There is a 

gentle south to north slope in the immediate area. Carlson Road slopes from south to north, leYding off at 

Humboldt Street, north of the site_ 

Groundwater flow appears generally to be to the northeast toward Irondequoit Bay. Depth to groundwater 

is approximately five (5) feet 

The bedrock beneath the subject site consists of the Oak Orchard and Penfield Dolostones (Lockport 

Group), upper Silurian in age_ The overburden consists of recent deposits of lacustrine silt and clay. The 

soils developed in the silt and clay are mapped as -·urban Land," according to the United States 

Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Survey of Monroe County (1973)_ This '"Urban Land" consists of 

areas that have been so altered or obscured by urban works and structures that identification of the soils 

was not feasible_ 

K:\PROJ99\990 l 80\PH 1 ESA 
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Section 3.0 

Environmental Site Assessment Findings 

A visual survey of the property and surrounding properties from the subject site boundaries was conducted 

on April 12, 1999. Galson site visit notes arc provided in Appendix C. Environmental Data Resources, 

Inc. (EDR), was contracted to review state and federal databases. The results of the EDR review are 

summarized below, and their complete report can be found in Appendix G. Findings for areas of potential 

concern are noted in the subsections below. 

3.1 Tanks 

Underground (UST) and aboveground (AST) storage tanks are a source of environmental concern due to 

the possibility of soil and groundwater contamination resulting from leaks or spills during product transfer. 

New York State has in place a program for the registration of USTs and ASTs and an accompanying code 

of performance standards. Federal regulations also specify requirements for documenting and controlling 

the performance ofUSTs an_d ..\STs. 

The EDR database search indicated that the following USTs were present adjacent to the subject site at !00 

Carlson Park and were closed before April I. 1991: 

• Three (3) 30, 000 gallon USTs, used to store fuel oil. 

• One (I) 4,000 gallon UST, used to store unleaded gasoline. 

Database searches indicate the presence of one (I) Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) facility and one ( 1) 

Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) facility within one-quarter (0.25) mile of the subject propen:-. Given the 

results of the site inspection and our interpretation of data regarding local groundwater flo"· direction, we 

believe that none of the UST, PBS or CBS sites poses an environmental concern to the subject property. 

Detailed information on the listed PBS and CBS fucilities is included in Appendix G . 

K:\l'ROJ99\990180\PH I ESA 9 
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3.2 Spills 

The EDR review of the NY Spills database published by the NYSDEC indicates no reported spills on the 

subject site. 

There is one NY Spills listing for a site less than one-quarter of a mile to the northwest from the subject 

site. Database searches also indicate the presence of eleven (I I) Leaking Underground Storage Tank 

(LUST) sites within one-half mile of the subject site. Given the results of the site inspection and the 

northeasterly groundwater flow direction. we b.clieve that neither the NY Spills site nor the LUST sites pose 

any substantial environmental concern to the subject site. 

The EDR search of the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) revealed no federally reported 

release of oil or hazardous substances on any of the parcels that comprise the subject site. 

Detailed infom1ation regarding the NY Spills site and the LUST sites is included in the "EDR - Radius 

Map with GeoCheck""' {Appendix G). 

During Galson 's site visit and intervie\v, it can1c to .our attention that ground\vater contamination exists 

beneath the building. This is discussed in Section 3.8 . 
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3.3 Asbestos or Related Materials 

Concerns regarding asbestos and asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) are based on human exposure to 

airborne fibers. Inhalation of airborne asbestos fibers has been proven to cause lung cancer. The EPA 

banned the use of asbestos-containing thermal insulation in 1976 and asbestos~containing acoustic 

insulation in 1978. 

An asbestos and lead survey was conducted by Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc. on November 18, 

1994, for Buildings 8 and IO. The subject property does not include Building 8. The conclusions of the 

previous report with respect to asbestos containing materials in the subject portions of Building 10, which 

were verified during the April 12, 1999, site visit. are as follows: 

• Approximately 120.000 square feet of 9. inch x 9 inch floor tile and associated mastic found on 

the subject floors of Building I 0. 

• Approximately 1000 square feet of 12 inch x I 2inch floor tile and associated mastic found 

sporadically on subject floors of Building IO. 

• Approximately WO mudded joint packings associated with heating related piping and Hot and 

Cold Domestic Water throughout Building IO. 

• Approximately 2.650 square feet of roof flashing material on the roof of Building IO. 

• Approximately 65.000 square feet of roof membrane material covering Building IO. 

The 9 inch x 9 inch floor tile mastic, fire doors and the fire stopping material used to seal piping between 

floors are all Presumed Asbestos Containing Materials (PACM) and should be treated as ACM until 

p raven otherwise. 

The ACM and PACM described "·ill present a concern if demolition or renovation activities that disturb 

these materials is required. See Appendix I for a copy of the previous Lead and Asbestos Survey. 

performed by Paradigm Environmental Services. Inc .. for the subject site. 
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3.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) and Hazardous vVastes 

PCBs are regulated by the EPA due to toxicity and persistence in the environment. PCBs bioaccumulate 

and bioconcentrate in living organisms. They cause a skin irritation in humans known as chloracne and are 

believed to cause reproductive and developmental problems. The primary uses of PCBs are in electrical 

equipment such as electrical transformers and fluorescent lighting fixture ballasts. They are also used in 

various high-temperature applications. 

During the April -12, 1999, site inspection Galson cited the following PCB-related environmental concern 

with respect to the subject site: 

• There are two large transfonners in the mechanical room of Building 10. The large 
transfonners are rated at 750 KVA and 300 KVA and are labeled as PCB containing. 

The groundwater in the sump of the large, off-site mechanical room, where TCE was detected. was also 

analyzed by Paradigm Environmental Services. Inc. on June 16. l 998, for PCBs. The analysis result for 

PCBs in the groundwater of the sump was "none detected'" . 

During the site inspection, all transfom1ers cited appcar_ed to be in good repair and visible evidence of 

transformer leakage \~as not detected. 

3.5 Radon 

Radon gas, which is a product of nuclear decay of naturally occurring radioactive minerals. is believed to 

be the second most common cause of lung cancer in the United States. Radon gas enters living and 

working spaces through floors and basements and can build up to dangerous levels in poorly ventilated 

buildings. 

The presence of radon gas \\"as not specifically measurc:d as part of this assessment. Although the 

incidence of elevated radon levels is low (5-19 percent) in Monroe County, it is recommended that testing 

of the basement of the facilities be performed in areas where regular access or occupancy is plarmed. 

K:\PROJ99\990180\PH l ESA 12 
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3.6 Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites and Solid Waste !Vlanagement 

Research into the Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation and Liability Infom1ation 

System (CERCLIS), published by the EPA. revealed a listing for Rochester Circuits. Inc. at I 00 Carlson 

Road. The CERCLIS database contains potentially hazardous waste sites that are either proposed to be or 

are presently on the National Priorities List (NPL). Rochester Circuits, Inc. is also listed in the Hazardous 

Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory (HSWDS) published by the NYSDEC. This list includes any 

known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal site_ 

Research into the EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRJS) list of 

hazardous waste handlers under RCRA indicates that three former tenants of I 00 Carlson Road were 

RCRJS Large Quantity Generators of hazardous waste. Rochester Circuits, Inc., Eastman Kodak 

Apparatus Division C and Carlson Park Associates are all found in the EDR report as RCRJS Large 

Quantity Generators ofhazard5'us waste. Rochester Circuits, Inc and Eastman Kodak Apparatus Division 

C each had one minor (Class II) compliance violation listed in the RCRJS report that has since been 

· corrected. Carlson Park Associates has no RCRIS violations listed in the EDR report. Given the results of 

the site inspection and our interpretation of data regarding local groundwater flow direction. we believe that 

these sites pose an environmental concern due to the possibility of contaminants being brought on-site via 

migration through the soil or groundwater. Detailed information of the CERCLIS and RCRJS listings are 

included in the "EDR, Radius l\!ap with GeoC:heckx" (Appendix E). 

Two off-site properties located less than one-quarter mile upgradient from the subject site are listed in the 

EDRreport as RCRJS Large Quantity Generators. Each of these sites have minor (class II) compliance 

violations that have since been corrected. Two RCRJS Small Quantity Generators exist less than one-half 

mile from the subject site, neither of which has a listed compliance violation. Given the results of the site 

inspection and our interpretation of data regarding local ground\\ater flow direction, we believe that these 

off-site properties pose no substantial environment concern to the target property. 

Detailed i.nforrnation of the listed RCRA generators is included in Appendix G. 

There are no NewYork State-listed landfills \\'ithin a half-mile (0.5) radius of the subject site . 
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3.7 SARA Title III, Releases of toxic Chemicals 

The EPA Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) list. which lists significant usage of toxic chemicals or 

chemical release to the air, water. or land, was reviewed. An on-line search revealed that the target 

property contains no fucilities that use reportable quantities of toxic substances. 

3.8 Water 

The subject site is serviced by municipal water and sewer. 

The basement mechanical room. which is part of the subject building but is not included in the subject 

property (not anticipated to be included in the leased area), has a groundwater sump that is fed by several 

lateral floor drains in the basement area. According to Robert Flannigan, the sump has a constant flow of 

about three (3) gallons per minute. A sample of groundwater from the sump was obtained b,· Passero 

Associates and analyzed on June 16. 1998_ and found to contain 4313 ug/l ofTCE and 120 ug/I oftrans-

1,2-dichloroethene. The Ne\\· York State standard for both of these chemicals in ground\\·ater is 5 ug/L The 

groundwater in the sump was again sampled and analyzed on JUiy 17, 1998, and found to contain 5204 

ug/l of trichloroethene, while trans-1,2-dichlorocthcne was not detected. A charcoal filter system has been 

recently installed to treat the effluent from the groundwater sump before it is discharged into the municipal 

sewage system. See Appendix 1 for a copy of laboratory results for groundwater sample analysis. 

The volatile contaminants found in the ground,,·atcr of tht: base1nt::nt su1np prese1it an envirorunental 

concern to the subject site due to the volatilization ofTCE from groundwater into the air within the subject 

building (see section 3.9). 

3.9 Air 

The Stromberg-Carlson facilitY~onitored and permitted for air emissions under the Clean Air Act. 
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' Ambient air samples were obtained by Passero Associates from a location just above the groundwater 

sump and in the bathroom above the sump on the first floor on March 11, 1999, and March 18. 1999, 

respectively. The air samples were analyzed for the presence of volatile contaminants by Paradigm 

Environmental Services, Inc. The air sample result for TCE in the sump area in the basement \\'as 0.060 

parts per million (ppm) and 0.018 ppm was detected in an air sample from the first floor bathroom: The 

New York State standards for TCE in ambient air. taken during the three-hour period.from 6 am to 9 am, is 

that the TCE concentration can not exceed 0.24 ppm more than once in any 12 consecutive month period. 

The air sample results from the subject property arc below New York State ambient air standards, b_ut it is 

not known if other areas. of the first floor of the subject building are also in compliance. See Appendix I for 

a copy of the air monitoring results. 

The presence ofTCE in the air in the basement and in the first floor of the subject building presents an 

environmental concern to the target property. 

3.10 Other Findings 

Lead-Based Paint: According to the previous!' cited asbestos and lead survey conducted by Paradigm 

Environmental Services, Inc. for the subject building, no lead based paint was found. 

Basement groundwater sumps: TI1ere arc a total of three (3) groundwater sumps in the basement of 

Building I 0. TI1e sump with the lo\\·est elevation is located in the large off-site mechanical room and this is 

where the contamination has been found. According to Robert Flannigan, this sump has a constant, year 

round flow of approximately 3-4 gallons per minute. The second sump is located in the off-site transformer 

mechanical room and is approximately 4-5 feet higher than the contaminated sump. The third sump is in 

the small mechanical room off the on-site basement storage area and is also 4-5 feet higher thari the 

contaminated sump. At the time of the site visit. the inflow of groundwater into the higher sumps was less 

than the inflow into the lowest. contaminated sump. The configuration of the lateral drain system that feeds 

the sumps is not detailed on the as-built drawings. Several floor drains were observed in the basement and 

their discharge points are unknO\\TI . 
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Section 4.0 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

We have perfonned a Phase I Environmental Site Asst-'Ssment. in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527, at a site located .within the Stromberg-Carlson Facility at 100 

Carlson Road in Rochester, New York This assessment has revealed the following environmental 

concerns for on-site property: 

• The presence of TCE, a volatile organic compound (VOC), in samples of groundwater 
obtained from the basement sump presents an environmental concern due to the volatilization 
ofTCE from groundwater into the air within the subject building. 

• The documented presence ofTCE in the air in the basement and in the first floor of the subject 
building presents an environmental concern to the site. 

• The ACM and PACM described in this report \\·ill present a concern if demolition or 
renovation activities that will disturb these materials is required. 

The following concerns were identified on off-site properties: 

• Research into the EPA's RCRJS list of hazardous waste handlers under RCRA indicates that 
three forn1er tenants of I 00 Carlson Road were RCRlS Large Quantity Generators of 
hazardous waste. Given the results of the site inspection and our interpretation of data 
regarding 'local ground\vater tlo,v directio1;~ \Ve believe that these sites pose an c:nvironmental 
concern due to the possibility of contaminants being brought on-site via migration through soil 
and/or groundwater. 

• Research into the CERCLJS database. published by the EPA, revealed that Rochester Circuits, 
Inc. is listed at JOO Carlson Road. Rochester Circuits. Inc. is also listed in the HSWDS 
published by the 1'.'YSDEC. This list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance 
waste disposal site. Given the results of the site inspection and our interpretation of data 
regarding local groundwater flow dinxrion. \W believe that the adjacent off-site location of 
Rochester Circuits poses an environment concern to the target property due to the possibility of 
contamination reaching the.site via 1nigration thr_ough soil a1ld/or ground,va.ter. 

A summary of identified environmental concerns is presented in Table 1: 
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Table J: Summary ofldentifiedEnviTonmental Concerns 

• 

SITE ADDRESS OWNER IMPROVEMENT CONCERN LOCATION 

IOU Carlson Road* S~omberg-Carlson Manuli.1cturing Facility I.) Pennitted for air c1nissions. Adjacent an<l on:. 

Inc. site. 

100 Carlson Road* Strotnberg- Manul~icturing Facility Hazardous substance waste disposal Adjacent an<l on:. 

Carlson/General site (HSWDS) site. 

Circuit Inc. 
. 

l 00 Carlson H.oad* Rochester Circuits~ - Manufr1cturing Facility \.) CERCL!S Adjacent an<l on:. 

Inc. 2.) HSWDS site. 

3.) RCIUS Large Quantity Generator 

l 00 Carlson Road* Carlson Park Manufacturing Facility I.) RCRIS Large Quantity Generator. Adjacent and on:. 

2.) UST site. 

100 Carlson Road* EastJnan Kodak Manul~11;turing Facility RCRlS Large Quantity Generator Adjacent and on:. 

Apparatus Division C site. 

333 Hu1nboldt Street Rochester Circuits. Mm1l1l~11.;turing Fw.:irity HSWD~ ()ff-site. 

Inc. 

l 00 Carlson Road Subject site. 3-story light in<lustrial 1.) Trich!oroethene in ground\\ater On-site. 

an<l o!licc !Ucility. 2.) T richloroethene in air. 

:i.) Asb~stos containing rnaterials. 

* - Sites that are not part of the target property (on-site) but have the same address and are generally 

adjacent to it. 

Based on the findings from this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Galson has formulated 

recommendations for Phase II activities which are summarized below: 

• As a first step in assessing the extent of groundwater contamination at the site. Galson 
reconunends that another round of groundwater sampling of the groundwa_ter from the sump in 
the on-site basement mechanical room be performed. and that a first round 6f groundwater 
sampling be perfonned in .the otl:sit..: transformer mechanical room. with analysis for VOCs. 

• Galsoi:i recon1mends the perfonnance of a con1preh~nsive air n1onitoring progran1 throughout 
the first floor of the subject building to pinpoint the source of the TCE in the air and to verif)· 
that the ambient air within the on-site portion of the building is in compliance with NYS 
standards. Additionally, we recommend that all three sumps be sealed such that no transfer of 
air from within the sump with ambient air within the structure can occur. 
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• Section 5.0 

Certification 

Services performed by Galson under this agreement were conducted in a manner consistent with that level 

of care and skill-ordinarily exercised by members of the environmental profession currently practicing in 

the same locality under similar conditions. No other representation, expressed or implied, and no warranty 

or guarantee is included or intended in the agreement, or in any other report, opinion, document, or 

otherwise. 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report has been prepared for the sole use and benefit of The 

University Partners Gronp {UPG) and may not be relied upon by other persons or entities for any other 

purpose without express written permission. 
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Via Facsimile: (716) 226-9485 

Attn. Kimberly Shutts 
NYSDEC Region 8 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, NY 14414 

Re: Freedom oflnformation Law Request 
1 00 Carlson Road 

Dear Ms. Shutts: 

March 23, l 999 

GA..LSC>N 

An ENSR Company 

Please notify me if you have any environmental information on file for the following property: 

160 Carlsc:lri-Road> :," 
: -Rochester, NY 1460_3 

MomoeCounty. 
. •' . 

The site is currently ~n inl~stri~I park 

Please note that this information is being requested under the Freedom oflnformation Law_ 

lfyou have any questions or require additional information, feel free to call me. 

Sincerely, 

_#~£. 
~vin l McGovern 
Field Geologist 

u_ ... v~ .. lr 1 A~?i:; ·t>hnn/:> 171Bl 381-2210 "FAX 1716] 3_81-5392 


































































































































































































































































































